7. See Appendix for reconciliations to the most directly comparable GAAP measure

8. *ÙÖÓÓɯ!ÖÕËɯ1ÈÛÐÕÎɯ ÎÌÕÊàɯȹ*!1 ȺɯÙÈÛÌËɯ2ÌÈÚ×ÈÕɀÚɯ/ÖÙÛÍÖÓÐÖɯ%ÐÕÈÕÊÐÕÎɯ/ÙÖÎÙÈÔɯ!!!- and provided Corporate
Rating of BB alongside Fitch

9. Gross contracted cash flow includes $6.1 billion of lease payments receivable from operating leases, $0.9 billion of
gross minimum lease receivable from finance leases, as well as $9.2 billion lease payments to be received from
undelivered vessels as of June 30, 2021, pro-forma 10 vessel newbuilds announced in Jul-21 and 10 vessels forward
fixed in Aug -21. Includes cash flows expected from signed charter agreements on undelivered vessels as of June 30,
2021 and pro-forma 10 vessel newbuilds announced in Jul-21 and 10 vessels forward fixed in Aug-21, excluding
purchase options, extension options, higher charter rate options and profit -sharing components

10.Pro-forma redemption of Series E & G Preferred Shares

Diversified Sources of Capital 10

Global Syndicate of Supportive Lenders

$1,271mn Liquidity 5,6

$690mn Funds from Operations (LTM) 5,7

BBB- Senior Secured Rating8

~$16.2bn Gross Contracted Cash Flow9

Highlights

Capitalization 5, 10

($ millions)

($ millions)
Jun-21 Coupon/Dividend/Interest 3

Common Equity 1 $3,327 3.7%

Preferred Equity 803 7.6%

Total Equity $4,130

Unsecured Notes 880 6.2%

Exchangeable Notes 201 3.8%

Credit Facilities 2,956 1.9%

Capital Leases2 1,161 3.0%

Total Debt $5,198

Less: Cash & Cash Equivalents4 ($629)

Total Net Debt $4,569

Total Capitalization $9,328

32%

12%

2%

9%
9%

36%

Credit Facilities, $2,956

Capital Leases2, $1,161

Exchangeable Notes, $201
Unsecured Notes, $880

Preferred Equity, $803

Common Equity 1, $3,327

25

Long-Term Financial Guidance 1

Differentiated business model forecasted to generate Adjusted Net Earnings CAGR of ~22% 5,* 2020 - 2024;
Demonstrating continued resiliency throughout industry and economic cycles

(US$ millions)   Revised

Guidance Metrics 2020 Actual  2021 Guidance1,2  2022 Guidance2  2023 Guidance2  2024 Guidance2

Revenue3  1,421   1,585   1,745   1,920   2,215

Operating Expense  275   339   380   430   510

General and Administrative

Expense
 65   97   99   102   106

Operating Lease Expense4  151   156   155   125   115

Adjusted EBITDA*  924   993   1,111   1,263   1,484

Adjusted Net Earnings *,5  311   440   535   605   695

Interest Expense4  192   205   210   250   350

*   See Appendix for reconciliations to the most directly comparable GAAP measure
1. Represents Seaspan and APR guidance for 2021
2. For the long-ÛÌÙÔɯÎÜÐËÈÕÊÌɯ×ÙÖÝÐËÌËɯÈÉÖÝÌȮɯ /1ɀÚɯ ËÑÜÚÛÌËɯ$!(3# ɯÈÕËɯ ËÑÜÚÛÌËɯ-ÌÛɯ$ÈÙÕÐÕÎÚɯÊÖÕÛÙÐÉÜÛÐÖÕÚɯÛÖɯ ÛÓÈÚɯÈÙÌɯÍÖÙÌÊÈÚÛÌËto be ~$103mn and ~$24mn, respectively (consistent with 2021 revised guidance)
3. The classification of a lease will be determined at the commencement date of the lease. Sales type lease was assumed for the bareboat charters arranged for the newbuilds. Currently 17 vessels of the newbuild program are

expected to deliver during 2024; 2024 guidance reflects partial-year contribution of delivered vessels